PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3497594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRETT STONE	06/10/2015
PHILIP COX	06/15/2015
DAVID FRENCH	06/10/2015
AMMON HEPWORTH	06/11/2015
CHARLES GREGORY JENSEN	06/10/2015
WALTER EDWARD RED	08/06/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Brigham Young University	
Street Address: 3760 Harold B. Lee Library	
City:	Provo
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84602-6844

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14738603	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-1929

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-994-4646

heather@kunzlerlaw.com Email: BRIAN C. KUNZLER **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 50 WEST BROADWAY, 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3082-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN C. KUNZLER
SIGNATURE:	/Brian C. Kunzler/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PATENT REEL: 036414 FRAME: 0378

503450969

PATENT REEL: 036414 FRAME: 0379

TITLE OF INVENTION: COLLABORATIVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following bo	ox is checked):	
[X] United States application or PCT international application numberJune 12, 2015	14/738.603	filed on

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Utah Valley Patent Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Brigham Young University, a corporation of Utah having a place of business at 3760 HBLL, Technology Transfer Office, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah 84602-6844 (herein referred to as "Brigham Young University"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Brigham Young University, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto:

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Brigham Young University (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Brigham Young University, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Brigham Young University and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah, and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Brett Stone

" (
Signature:	But	A	Pron		Date: J	and 10th 701
				ennemental general general de la companya de la co	Heisterstraß war Heisterstraß der Ansternation der Anderstraß der	The state of the s
(2) Legal Name	of Inventor: Phil lip	о Сох				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Signature:	reference on subsequence have been a considerated and the subsequence of the subsequence	and instance in the instance of the contract o			Date:	
(3) Legal Name	of Inventor: David	French				
Signature:					Date:	
(4) Legal Name	of Inventor: Amm	оп Нерм	wrth			
Signature:				And the second s	Date:	ngiang printernon applies our comes accessors can use fall to

(5)	Legal Name of Inventor: Charles Gregory Jensen				
	Signature:	Date:			
(6)	Legal Name of Inventor: Walter Edward Red				
	Signature:	Date			

TITLE OF INVENTION: COLLABORATIVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT

As a below named inventor, I here	eby declare that:
-----------------------------------	-------------------

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):

[X] United States application or PCT international application number <u>14/738.603</u> filed on June 12, 2015 .

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Utah Valley Patent Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Brigham Young University, a corporation of Utah having a place of business at 3760 HBLL, Technology Transfer Office, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah 84602-6844 (herein referred to as "Brigham Young University"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Brigham Young University, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Brigham Young University (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Brigham Young University, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Brigham Young University and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah, and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Brett Stone	
Signature:	Date:
(2) Legal Name of Inventor: Philip Cox	
Signature: Phys Cop	Date: 6/15/2015
(3) Legal Name of Inventor: David French	
Signature:	Date:
(4) Legal Name of Inventor: Ammon Hepworth	
Signature:	Date:

(5)	Legal Name of Inventor: Charles Gregory Jensen				
	Signature:	_ Date:			
(6)	Legal Name of Inventor: Walter Edward Red				
	Signature:	Date			

TITLE OF INVENTION: COLLABORATIVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT

As a below named inventor, I hereb	by declare that:		
This declaration is directed to the a	attached application, or	(if following box is o	hecked):
[] United States application or PC filed on	T international applicat	ion number	
The above-identified application w	as made or authorized t	to be made by me.	
I believe that I am the original inveapplication.	entor or an original join	t inventor of a claime	ed invention in the
I have reviewed and understand the	contents of the applica	ution, including the c	laims.
I am aware of the duty to disclose t known to me to be material to pater			
Whavas the undersigned investment	Callana/langa mada asata	in the same and a	and the second of the second o

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Utah Valley Patent Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Brigham Young University, a corporation of Utah having a place of business at 3760 HBLL, Technology Transfer Office, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah 84602-6844 (herein referred to as "Brigham Young University"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Brigham Young University, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Brigham Young University (the "ASSIGNEE"). its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Brigham Young University, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Brigham Young University and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah, and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name	of Inventor: Bre	tt Stone			
Signature:			companies and the second secon	Date:	······································
	er a skriver i de en				
	A Company of the Comp				
			(1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4		
(2) Legal Name	of Inventor: Phil	llip Cox			
Signature:		e di jaran da di T	And the second s	Date:	
(3) Legal Name	e of Inventor: Day	id French			
			12.4 4. (4.4.6)		
Signature:	Dif.			Date:	110/15
* 7	and the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section secti				
			- 193 역하고 - 전환의 - 기술공하고 - 하고		
(4) Legal Name	e of Inventor: Am	mon Hepworth			
		THE STATE OF THE S			
Signature:		The state of the s		Date:	L. This control of the control of th

Signature:		Date:	
6) Legal Name of Inventor: V	Walter Edward Red		

TITLE OF INVENTION: COLLABORATIVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:		
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following bo	ox is checked):	
[X] United States application or PCT international application number	14/738.603	filed on

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Utah Valley Patent Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Brigham Young University, a corporation of Utah having a place of business at 3760 HBLL, Technology Transfer Office, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah 84602-6844 (herein referred to as "Brigham Young University"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Brigham Young University, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Brigham Young University (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Brigham Young University, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Brigham Young University and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah, and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Brett Stone	·
Signature:	Date:
(2) Legal Name of Inventor: Phillip Cox	
Signature:	Date:
(3) Legal Name of Inventor: David French	
Signature:	Date:
(4) Legal Name of Inventor: Ammon Hepworth	
Signature: am Hemmath	Date: 6/11/2015

(5) Legal Name of Inventor: Charles Gregory Jensen	
Signature:	Date:
(6) Legal Name of Inventor: Walter Edward Red	
Signature:	Date:

TITLE OF INVENTION: COLLABORATIVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):
[] United States application or PCT international application number
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.
I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Utah Valley Patent Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Brigham Young University, a corporation of Utah having a place of business at 3760 HBLL, Technology Transfer Office, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah 84602-6844 (herein referred to as "Brigham Young University"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Brigham Young University, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Brigham Young University (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Brigham Young University, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Brigham Young University and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah, and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Brett Stone	
Signature:	Date:
(2) Legal Name of Inventor: Phillip Cox	
Signature:	Date:
(3) Legal Name of Inventor: David French	
Signature:	Date:
(4) Legal Name of Inventor: Ammon Hepworth	
Signature:	Date:

(5) Legal Name of Inventor: Charles Gregory Jensen	
Signature: . Sleg Jewes	
(6) Legal Name of Inventor: Walter Edward Red	<i>b</i>
Signature:	Date:

TITLE OF INVENTION: COLLABORATIVE PROJECT MANAGEMENT

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):
[X] United States application or PCT international application number <u>14/738.603</u> filed on <u>June 12, 2015</u> .
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

..

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Utah Valley Patent Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, Brigham Young University, a corporation of Utah having a place of business at 3760 HBLL, Technology Transfer Office, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah 84602-6844 (herein referred to as "Brigham Young University"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to Brigham Young University, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to Brigham Young University (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Brigham Young University, its

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to Brigham Young University and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants Brigham Young University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of Utah, and any disputes will be resolved in a Utah state court or federal court sited in Utah.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1)	Legal Name of Inventor: Brett Stone	
	Signature:	Date:
(2)	Legal Name of Inventor: Philip Cox	
	Signature:	Date:
(3)	Legal Name of Inventor: David French	
	Signature:	Date:
(4)	Legal Name of Inventor: Ammon Hepworth	
	Signature:	Date:

(5) Legal Name of Inventor: Charles Gregory Jensen		
Signature:	Date:	
(6) Legal Name of Inventor: Walter Edward Red		
Signature: Walter Edward Led	Date:	8/6/2015

RECORDED: 08/25/2015